

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place  
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923  
(717) 783-5048  
800-684-6560

FAX (717) 783-7152  
consumer@paoca.org

May 2, 2018

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
PA Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison  
Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company,  
Pennsylvania Power Company, and West  
Penn Power Company for Approval of Their  
Default Service Programs  
Docket Nos. P-2017-2637855  
P-2017-2637857  
P-2017-2637858  
P-2017-2637866

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Attached for electronic filing please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Main Brief in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies have been served per the attached Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Hayley E. Dunn".

Hayley E. Dunn  
Assistant Consumer Advocate  
PA Attorney I.D. 324763  
E-Mail: [HDunn@paoca.org](mailto:HDunn@paoca.org)

Enclosures:

cc: Honorable Mary D. Long

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
	A. Summary of Argument .....	1
	1. The OCA’s Residential Supply Mix Proposal .....	2
	2. The Price To Compare Adder Must Be Rejected In Its Entirety .....	2
	3. Issues Concerning the Companies’ Customer Referral Program Must Be Addressed To Ensure Transparency. ....	3
	4. CAP Shopping Protections are Needed .....	3
	5. Conclusion .....	4
	B. Burden of Proof.....	4
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
III.	DEFAULT SERVICE PLAN PORTFOLIO AND TERM .....	8
	A. Residential Portfolio .....	8
	1. Legal Standard for Default Service.....	8
	2. The Companies’ Filing Should Be Modified To Reduce The Risk Of Rate Shock at the Conclusion of DSP V.....	10
	B. Commercial Portfolio.....	13
	C. Industrial Portfolio.....	13
	D. Procurement Classes.....	14
	E. Default Service Plan Term.....	14
IV.	PURCHASE OF RECEIVABLES CLAWBACK PROVISION .....	14
V.	BYPASSABLE RETAIL MARKET ENHANCEMENT RATE MECHANISM.....	17
	A. Introduction.....	17
	1. FirstEnergy’s Proposal.....	17
	2. Legal Standards for Default Service Costs .....	17
	B. The Commission Must Reject the PTC Adder as Unjustified and Unlawful .....	18
	1. The PTC Adder Does Not Reflect a Cost of Providing Default Service .....	18
	2. The Commission Rejected the Companies Previous Request for a PTC Adder as Unjustified and Inequitable, and Must Reject the PTC Adder on the Same Grounds Here.....	20

3. FirstEnergy’s Alleged Basis for the PTC Adder is Without Merit.....	22
4. The PTC Adder Will Result in Harm to Customers .....	24
C. Conclusion .....	26
VI. NON-COMMODITY BILLING .....	28
VII. CUSTOMER REFERRAL PROGRAM.....	29
A. Background.....	29
B. FirstEnergy Should Immediately Take Steps to Reform its CRP and the Program Should Terminate on May 31, 2021.....	31
1. The Advertised CRP 7% Discount Does Not Reflect Actual Participant Experience.....	32
2. FirstEnergy Has Not Fully Complied with the DSP IV Settlement and Order and, As Such, Its Presentation of the CRP is Flawed .....	34
3. FirstEnergy CSRs and Allconnect Representatives Do Not Adequately Explain the Nature of the Transfer to Allconnect .....	38
a. FirstEnergy’s Presentation of the CRP .....	39
b. Allconnect’s Presentation of the CRP.....	40
c. Allconnect’s Marketing of Non-Utility Services.....	41
4. Necessary Changes in the CRP Script and Disclosures Have Not Affected Residential Customer Enrollment in the Program .....	43
C. Recommendation .....	45
VIII. CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM SHOPPING .....	47
A. Introduction.....	47
B. Legal Standards Applicable to CAP Shopping.....	48
C. CAP Shopping Rules Are Needed To Maintain Affordability and Cost Effectiveness ...	52
1. Introduction.....	52
2. Higher Cost EGS Service Harms Both CAP and Non-CAP Residential Ratepayers...	53
3. The Commission Must Implement CAP Shopping Rules To Maintain Affordability And Cost Effectiveness.....	56
4. RESA and FirstEnergy’s Arguments In Favor of Unrestricted CAP Shopping Are Speculative And Do Not Ameliorate The Documented Harm .....	61
D. Conclusion .....	62
IX. NON-MARKET BASED CHARGES.....	64

X. TIME-OF-USE RATE ..... 65

XI. CONCLUSION..... 66

APPENDIX A: PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT, PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,  
AND PROPOSED ORDERING PARAGRAPHS ..... 67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Barasch v. Pa. PUC,</u> 493 A.2d 653 (Pa. 1985).....	18
<u>Burleson v. Pa. PUC,</u> 461 A.2d 1234 (Pa. 1983).....	4, 5
<u>Cohen v. Pa. PUC,</u> 468 A.2d 1143 (Pa. Commw. 1983).....	18, 20
<u>Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review,</u> 166 A.2d 96 (Pa. 1961).....	4
<u>Hurley v. Hurley,</u> 754 A.2d 1283 (Pa. Super. 2000).....	5
<u>Johnstown v. Pa. PUC,</u> 133 A.2d 246 (Pa. Super. 1957).....	5
<u>Murphy v. Dep’t Pub. Welfare,</u> 480 A.2d 382 (1984).....	4
<u>Norfolk &amp; Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC,</u> 413 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1980).....	4
<u>Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies,</u> 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950).....	4
<u>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Pa. PUC,</u> 468 A.2d 860 (1978).....	5
<b>Administrative Decisions</b>	
<u>CAUSE-PA, et al. v. Pa. PUC,</u> 120 A.3d 1087 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. July 14, 2015), <i>cert denied</i> 2016 Pa. LEXIS 723 (Pa. April 5, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Joint Petition of Met-Ed, Penelec, Penn Power, and West Penn for Approval of their Default Service Programs, Docket No. P-2011-2273650, et al.</u> (Recommended Decision issued June 15, 2012).....	20
<u>Joint Petition of Met-Ed, Penelec, Penn Power, and West Penn for Approval of their Default Service Programs, Docket No. P-2011-2273650, et al.</u> (Order entered August 2, 2012).....	20, 21, 22, 30



Joint Petition of Met-Ed, Penelec, Penn Power, and West Penn for Approval of their Default Service Programs, Docket No. P-2011-2273650, et al.  
(Reconsideration Order issued September 27, 2012) .....30

Joint Petition of Met-Ed, Penelec, Penn Power, an West Penn for Approval of their Default Service Programs, Docket No. P-2015-2511333, et al.  
(Recommended Decision issued April 15, 2016) .....1, 31

Joint Petition of Met-Ed, Penelec, Penn Power, and West Penn for Approval of their Default Service Programs, Docket No. P-2015-2511333, et al.  
(Order entered May 19, 2016) .....31, 35

Lower Frederick Twp. v. Pa. PUC,  
409 Pa. PUC 505 (1980) .....5

Pa. PUC v. Equitable Gas Co.,  
57 Pa. PUC 423 (1983) .....5

Petition of Duquesne Light Company for Approval of a Default Service Plan for the Period June 1, 2017 through May 31, 2021, Docket No. P-2016-2543140  
(Order entered December 22, 2016) ..... 14

Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of its Default Service Program for the Period from June 1, 2017 through May 31, 2021,  
Docket No. P-2016-2534980 (Order entered December 8, 2016) ..... 14

Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of a Default Service Plan for the Period June 1, 2017 Through May 31, 2021,  
Docket No. P-2016-2526627 (Initial Decision issued August 10, 2016) .....51, 57, 62

Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of a Default Service Plan for the Period June 1, 2017 Through May 31, 2021,  
Docket No. P-2016-2526627 (Order entered October, 27, 2016).....51, 56, 58, 62

**Statutes**

2 Pa. C.S. § 704.....4

66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a) .....5, 24

66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a) .....4

66 Pa. C.S. § 501(a) .....48

66 Pa. C.S. § 501(c) .....48

66 Pa. C.S. §§ 2801, et seq. ....18

66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(9).....47, 48, 49 52

66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(10).....	47, 48, 52
66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(14).....	47, 48
66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(17).....	47, 48, 49
66 Pa. C.S. § 2803.....	47, 48
66 Pa. C.S. § 2804.....	49
66 Pa. C.S. § 2804(8).....	47, 48
66 Pa. C.S. § 2804(9).....	47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 57
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(d)(2) .....	34
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e).....	18
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e)(3.1) .....	8
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e)(3.2) .....	9
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e)(3.4) .....	9, 12
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e)(3.7) .....	10
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e)(3.9) .....	17
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(f)(3).....	15
Preamble to Act 129, 2008 Pa. Laws 129.....	10, 12
<b>Regulations</b>	
52 Pa. Code § 54.1 .....	37
52 Pa. Code § 54.8 .....	15, 42
52 Pa. Code § 54.184 .....	40
52 Pa. Code § 56.1 .....	40
52 Pa. Code § 69.1812 .....	42
52 Pa. Code § 69.1815 .....	29, 37
